RSE_5500 - BS 5837:2012 Tree Survey at Land off High Street, Colney Heath

Appendix A: Tree Schedule

Tree

ND

G1

G2

G3

G4

G5

G6

G7

Species

Hawthorn,
English Oak,
Wild Cherry

English Oak,
Field Maple,
Ash, Hazel

Holly, Hazel

Field Maple,
Blackthorn, Ash

English Oak,
Ash, Hawthorn,
Hybrid Black
Poplar

Hawthorn,
Hybrid Black
Poplar

English Oak,
Field Maple,
Wild Cherry

Age

EM

SM

EM

SM

EM

Height

(Avg)

(Avg)

(Avg)

(Avg)

200
(Avg)

60
(Avg)

50
(Avg)

100
(Avg)

150
(Avg)

70
(Avg)

200
(Avg)

Crown Spread (m)

20+

40+

20+

20+

20+

20+

20+

Cc2

Cc2

c2

c2

Cc2

Cc2

Cc2

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

General Observations

Trees offsite. Estimated
diameter. Extensive ivy cover
prevented a comprehensive
VTA.

Young trees on field boundary.
Damage from edge clearing.
Estimated diameter.

Screen of early mature
individuals with occasional
minor gaps. lvy cover is
extensive throughout, reaching
the top of some individuals.
Diameter estimated due to ivy
preventing access. lvy limited
VTA.

Group of close trees with tall
grass and bramble. Larger
individuals of field maple have
significant bark damage.
Occasional standing deadwood
to 4m. Diameter estimated due
to bramble limiting access.

Diameter estimated due to large
brambles preventing access.

Minor pruning where managed
along road for vehicle access.
diameter estimated.

Minor pruning where group has
been managed along the road
boundary for vehicle access.
Diameter estimated.

Preliminary
Management

Recommendations

Monitor ivy cover.

No works
recommended at
present.

Monitor ivy cover.

Monitor damaged
individuals due to
proximity to path.

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.
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G8

H1

H2

H3

H4

H5

T1

T2

Species Height
(m)

Holly, Field M 10

Maple, Ash, (Avg)

Silver Birch,

Common Alder

Holly, Cherry M 1

Laurel, Hazel (Avg)

Hazel M 2
(Avg)

Hazel, Holly, M 2

Field Maple,

Ash, Purging

buckthorn,

English Oak

Beech M 2

Hawthorn M 2

English Oak M 9

Field Maple M 9

Dia

400
(Avg)

50
(Avg)

50
(Avg)

50
(Avg)

60
(Avg)

50
(Avg)

500
(Est)

250

Crown Spread (m)

20+

20+

20+

20+

20+

20+

20+

20+

Cc2

c2

Cc2

c2

c2

Cc2

c2

Cc2

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

General Observations

Trees away from boundary
within school grounds. Good
form and structure. Estimated
diameter as no access.

Garden hedge with a mix of
species. Continuous.

Hedge with a mix of species.
Continuous. Pruning damage
typical of a managed hedgerow.

Hedge with a good mix of
species. Continuous. Pruning
damage typical of a managed
hedgerow. Frequent cover of ivy
and large brambles. Some low
standing deadwood (3m).

Managed hedgerow on access
road. Good form.

Managed hedgerow on school
grounds. Estimated location as
not on topographical plan.

Good form. Minor pruning
damage and infrequent
deadwood. Estimated diameter
as not on site within private
garden.

Not accessible so estimated

diameter. On property boundary.

Minor pruning and storm
damage. Southern Side of
canopy limited due to
competition with T3. Estimated

Preliminary
Management
Recommendations

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.
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Species Age Height Dia Crown Spread (m) General Observations Preliminary

(m) (mm) Management
Recommendations

location as not on topographical

plan.
T3 Field Maple M 10 450 4 5 3 5 20+ Cc2 Fair Not accessible so estimated No works 92 5.4
(Est) diameter. On property boundary. recommended at
Ivy cover to 6m. Minor pruning present.

and storm damage. Estimated
location as not on topographical

plan.
T4 Lawson EM 8 150 1 1 1 1 20+ c2 Fair Not accessible so estimated No works 10 1.8
Cypress (Est) diameter. On property boundary. recommended at
Estimated location not on present.

topographical plan. Very minor
ivy cover to 4m.

5 Field Maple M 10 530 5 5 6 5 20+ Cc2 Fair On property boundary. Minor No works 129 6.4
pruning and storm damage. recommended at
Minor deadwood on Eastern present.

side at 5m. Estimated location
as not on topographical plan.

T6 Ash M 10 450 6 7 6 3 20+ c2 Fair Not on site. Estimated diameter.  No works 92 5.4
(Est) Minor pruning and storm recommended at
damage especially on present.

southwestern side, epicormic
growth abundant. Minor
deadwood throughout.
Estimated location as not on
topographical plan.

T7 Field Maple M 6 100 2 2 2 2 20+ c2 Poor  Not on site. Estimated diameter.  Monitor ivy 5 1.2
(Est) Canopy engulfed by ivy. progression and
Estimated location as not on tree condition.
topographical plan.
T8 English Oak M 11 450 6 5 4 6 20+ c2 Fair Estimated diameter due to Monitor ivy 92 54
(Est) extensive ivy cover to 7m. progression and
Estimated location not on tree condition.

topographical plan.
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T9

T10

T11

T12

T13

T14

Species

Holly

Field Maple

Field Maple

Field Maple

Field Maple

Ash

Age

EM

Height

12

Dia Crown Spread (m)
(mm)
E S

100 0 1 1

170 1 1 1

750 5 5 8
(Est)

450 4 1 3
(Est)

220 2 2 1

416 5 6 5

10+

10+

20+

20+

10+

20+

Cc2

Cc2

Cc2

c2

c2

Cc2

Poor

Poor

Fair

Fair

Poor

Fair

General Observations

Heavily damaged tree within
hedgerow. North side canopy
absent due to pruning.
Estimated location as not on
topographical plan.

Damaged tree within hedgerow.
North side canopy absent to 3m
due to pruning. Estimated
location as not on topographical
plan. Heavy lichen cover.

Large tree just outside of
boundary. Multi-stem. Ivy cover
to 9m. Frequent deadwood and
storm damage. One stem has
failed at a union, exposing
heartwood. Estimated diameter
and location as not on
topographical plan.

Eastern canopy restricted by
T11. Minor ivy cover to 4m.
Estimated diameter and location
as not on topographical plan.

Significant pruning on southern
side. Areas of absent bark from
3m and extensive lichen cover.
Estimated location as not on
topographical plan.

Multi-stem. Ivy cover to top of
tree. Southern canopy restricted
to 3m due to pruning. Estimated
diameter and location as not on
topographical plan.

Preliminary
Management
Recommendations

Monitor ivy
progression and
tree condition.

Monitor ivy
progression and
tree condition.

Monitor ivy
progression and
tree condition.

Monitor ivy
progression and
tree condition.

Monitor tree
condition due to
proximity to path.

Monitor tree
condition due to
proximity to path.

13

255

92

21

79

1.2
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T15

T16

T17

T18

T19

T20

T21

T22

Species

English Oak

Hybrid Black
Poplar

Hybrid Black
Poplar

Hybrid Black
Poplar

Hybrid Black
Poplar

Hybrid Black
Poplar

Hybrid Black
Poplar

Field Maple

Age  Height
(m)

M 6

M 10

M 11

M 10

M 10

M 10

M 8

M 8

150

220

400

200

220

292

340

388

Crown Spread (m)

20+

20+

20+

20+

20+

20+

20+

20+

Cc2

Cc2

Cc2

Cc2

c2

c2

Cc2

Cc2

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

Fair

General Observations

Southern canopy restricted due
to T16. Estimated location as
not on topographical plan.

Good form tree. Minor pruning
wounds at 1m. Estimated
location as not on topographical
plan.

Good form tree. Minor pruning
wounds and deadwood at 1m.
Estimated location as not on
topographical plan.

Good form tree. Estimated
location as not on topographical
plan.

Good form tree. Estimated
diameter due to brambles.
Estimated location as not on
topographical plan. Minor
pruning wounds to 3m on North
side.

Estimated diameter due to
brambles. Estimated location
as not on topographical plan.
Multi-stem. Limited northeast
canopy due to competition with
T19.

Estimated location as not on
topographical plan.

Pruned on south side for road
access. Multi-stem. Estimated
location as not on topographical
plan.

Preliminary
Management
Recommendations

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.

No works
recommended at
present.
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21

72

18

21

38

53

69
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Tree  Species Age Height Dia Crown Spread (m) Life (07:1 General Observations Preliminary RPA
Ne ((11)] (mm) Management (m2?)
Recommendations
123 English Oak M 10 850 7 7 7 7 20+ B2 Fair Good form tree. Estimated No works 327 10.2
(Est) diameter due to being off site recommended at
within school grounds. present.

Estimated location as not on
topographical plan.
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