## Appendix A: Tree Schedule

Tree Nº	Species	Age	Height	Dia	(	Crown Sp	oread (m	)	Life	Cat	Cond	General Observations	Preliminary	RPA	RPA
INº			(m)	(mm)	N	E	s	W	Exp				Management Recommendations	(m²)	Radiu s (m)
G1	Hawthorn, English Oak, Wild Cherry	М	7 (Avg)	200 (Avg)	/	/	/	/	20+	C2	Fair	Trees offsite. Estimated diameter. Extensive ivy cover prevented a comprehensive VTA.	Monitor ivy cover.	/	2.4
G2	English Oak, Field Maple, Ash, Hazel	М	3 (Avg)	60 (Avg)	/	/	/	/	40+	C2	Fair	Young trees on field boundary. Damage from edge clearing. Estimated diameter.	No works recommended at present.	/	0.7
G3	Holly, Hazel	EM	4 (Avg)	50 (Avg)	/	/	/	/	20+	C2	Fair	Screen of early mature individuals with occasional minor gaps. Ivy cover is extensive throughout, reaching the top of some individuals. Diameter estimated due to ivy preventing access. Ivy limited VTA.	Monitor ivy cover.	/	0.6
G4	Field Maple, Blackthorn, Ash	SM	4 (Avg)	100 (Avg)	/	/	/	/	20+	C2	Fair	Group of close trees with tall grass and bramble. Larger individuals of field maple have significant bark damage. Occasional standing deadwood to 4m. Diameter estimated due to bramble limiting access.	Monitor damaged individuals due to proximity to path.	/	1.2
G5	English Oak, Ash, Hawthorn, Hybrid Black Poplar	EM	8 (Avg)	150 (Avg)	/	/	/	/	20+	C2	Fair	Diameter estimated due to large brambles preventing access.	No works recommended at present.	/	1.8
G6	Hawthorn, Hybrid Black Poplar	SM	5 (Avg)	70 (Avg)	/	/	/	/	20+	C2	Fair	Minor pruning where managed along road for vehicle access. diameter estimated.	No works recommended at present.	/	0.8
G7	English Oak, Field Maple, Wild Cherry	EM	8 (Avg)	200 (Avg)	/	/	/	/	20+	C2	Fair	Minor pruning where group has been managed along the road boundary for vehicle access. Diameter estimated.	No works recommended at present.	/	2.4

Tree Nº	Species	Age	Height (m)	Dia (mm)	C	Crown Sp	oread (m	)	Life Exp	Cat	Cond	General Observations	Preliminary Management	RPA (m²)	RPA Radiu
					N	E	S	W					Recommendations		s (m)
G8	Holly, Field Maple, Ash, Silver Birch, Common Alder	M	10 (Avg)	400 (Avg)	/	/	/	/	20+	C2	Fair	Trees away from boundary within school grounds. Good form and structure. Estimated diameter as no access.	No works recommended at present.	/	4.8
H1	Holly, Cherry Laurel, Hazel	M	1 (Avg)	50 (Avg)	/	/	/	/	20+	C2	Fair	Garden hedge with a mix of species. Continuous.	No works recommended at present.	/	0.6
H2	Hazel	M	2 (Avg)	50 (Avg)	/	/	/	/	20+	C2	Fair	Hedge with a mix of species. Continuous. Pruning damage typical of a managed hedgerow.	No works recommended at present.	/	0.6
НЗ	Hazel, Holly, Field Maple, Ash, Purging buckthorn, English Oak	М	2	50 (Avg)	1	1	1	1	20+	C2	Fair	Hedge with a good mix of species. Continuous. Pruning damage typical of a managed hedgerow. Frequent cover of ivy and large brambles. Some low standing deadwood (3m).	No works recommended at present.	/	0.6
H4	Beech	M	2	60 (Avg)	1	1	1	1	20+	C2	Fair	Managed hedgerow on access road. Good form.	No works recommended at present.	/	0.7
H5	Hawthorn	M	2	50 (Avg)	1	1	1	1	20+	C2	Fair	Managed hedgerow on school grounds. Estimated location as not on topographical plan.	No works recommended at present.	/	0.6
T1	English Oak	M	9	500 (Est)	5	5	5	5	20+	C2	Fair	Good form. Minor pruning damage and infrequent deadwood. Estimated diameter as not on site within private garden.	No works recommended at present.	113	6
T2	Field Maple	M	9	250	4	4	1	4	20+	C2	Fair	Not accessible so estimated diameter. On property boundary. Minor pruning and storm damage. Southern Side of canopy limited due to competition with T3. Estimated	No works recommended at present.	28	3

Tree Nº	Species	Age	Height (m)	Dia (mm)	C N	crown Sp	read (m)	) W	Life Exp	Cat	Cond	General Observations	Preliminary Management Recommendations	RPA (m²)	RPA Radiu
					IV	-	3	VV				location as not on topographical plan.	Recommendations		s (m)
Т3	Field Maple	М	10	450 (Est)	4	5	3	5	20+	C2	Fair	Not accessible so estimated diameter. On property boundary. Ivy cover to 6m. Minor pruning and storm damage. Estimated location as not on topographical plan.	No works recommended at present.	92	5.4
T4	Lawson Cypress	EM	8	150 (Est)	1	1	1	1	20+	C2	Fair	Not accessible so estimated diameter. On property boundary. Estimated location not on topographical plan. Very minor ivy cover to 4m.	No works recommended at present.	10	1.8
T5	Field Maple	M	10	530	5	5	6	5	20+	C2	Fair	On property boundary. Minor pruning and storm damage. Minor deadwood on Eastern side at 5m. Estimated location as not on topographical plan.	No works recommended at present.	129	6.4
Т6	Ash	M	10	450 (Est)	6	7	6	3	20+	C2	Fair	Not on site. Estimated diameter. Minor pruning and storm damage especially on southwestern side, epicormic growth abundant. Minor deadwood throughout. Estimated location as not on topographical plan.	No works recommended at present.	92	5.4
Т7	Field Maple	M	6	100 (Est)	2	2	2	2	20+	C2	Poor	Not on site. Estimated diameter. Canopy engulfed by ivy. Estimated location as not on topographical plan.	Monitor ivy progression and tree condition.	5	1.2
Т8	English Oak	M	11	450 (Est)	6	5	4	6	20+	C2	Fair	Estimated diameter due to extensive ivy cover to 7m. Estimated location not on topographical plan.	Monitor ivy progression and tree condition.	92	5.4

Tree Nº	Species	Age	Height (m)	Dia (mm)	N	rown Sp E	read (m) s	) W	Life Exp	Cat	Cond	General Observations	Preliminary Management Recommendations	RPA (m²)	RPA Radiu s (m)
Т9	Holly	M	4	100	0	1	1	1	10+	C2	Poor	Heavily damaged tree within hedgerow. North side canopy absent due to pruning. Estimated location as not on topographical plan.	Monitor ivy progression and tree condition.	5	1.2
T10	Field Maple	EM	5	170	1	1	1	1	10+	C2	Poor	Damaged tree within hedgerow. North side canopy absent to 3m due to pruning. Estimated location as not on topographical plan. Heavy lichen cover.	Monitor ivy progression and tree condition.	13	2
T11	Field Maple	M	12	750 (Est)	5	5	8	6	20+	C2	Fair	Large tree just outside of boundary. Multi-stem. Ivy cover to 9m. Frequent deadwood and storm damage. One stem has failed at a union, exposing heartwood. Estimated diameter and location as not on topographical plan.	Monitor ivy progression and tree condition.	255	9
T12	Field Maple	M	7	450 (Est)	4	1	3	5	20+	C2	Fair	Eastern canopy restricted by T11. Minor ivy cover to 4m. Estimated diameter and location as not on topographical plan.	Monitor ivy progression and tree condition.	92	5.4
T13	Field Maple	M	7	220	2	2	1	2	10+	C2	Poor	Significant pruning on southern side. Areas of absent bark from 3m and extensive lichen cover. Estimated location as not on topographical plan.	Monitor tree condition due to proximity to path.	21	2.6
T14	Ash	M	7	416	5	6	5	6	20+	C2	Fair	Multi-stem. Ivy cover to top of tree. Southern canopy restricted to 3m due to pruning. Estimated diameter and location as not on topographical plan.	Monitor tree condition due to proximity to path.	79	5

Tree Nº	Species	Age	Height (m)	Dia (mm)	C	rown Sp	read (m)	)	Life Exp	Cat	Cond	General Observations	Preliminary Management	RPA (m²)	RPA Radiu
			(111)		N	E	S	W					Recommendations		s (m)
T15	English Oak	M	6	150	2	2	0	2	20+	C2	Fair	Southern canopy restricted due to T16. Estimated location as not on topographical plan.	No works recommended at present.	10	1.8
T16	Hybrid Black Poplar	M	10	220	2	4	4	4	20+	C2	Fair	Good form tree. Minor pruning wounds at 1m. Estimated location as not on topographical plan.	No works recommended at present.	21	2.6
T17	Hybrid Black Poplar	М	11	400	5	6	3	5	20+	C2	Fair	Good form tree. Minor pruning wounds and deadwood at 1m. Estimated location as not on topographical plan.	No works recommended at present.	72	4.8
T18	Hybrid Black Poplar	M	10	200	1	6	4	1	20+	C2	Fair	Good form tree. Estimated location as not on topographical plan.	No works recommended at present.	18	2.4
T19	Hybrid Black Poplar	M	10	220	4	4	1	3	20+	C2	Fair	Good form tree. Estimated diameter due to brambles. Estimated location as not on topographical plan. Minor pruning wounds to 3m on North side.	No works recommended at present.	21	2.6
T20	Hybrid Black Poplar	M	10	292	2	1	4	5	20+	C2	Fair	Estimated diameter due to brambles. Estimated location as not on topographical plan. Multi-stem. Limited northeast canopy due to competition with T19.	No works recommended at present.	38	3.5
T21	Hybrid Black Poplar	M	8	340	2	5	4	5	20+	C2	Fair	Estimated location as not on topographical plan.	No works recommended at present.	53	4.1
T22	Field Maple	M	8	388	4	4	3	4	20+	C2	Fair	Pruned on south side for road access. Multi-stem. Estimated location as not on topographical plan.	No works recommended at present.	69	4.7



Tree Nº	Species Ag	Age	Height (m)	Dia (mm)	Crown Spread (m			)	Life Exp	Cat	Cond	General Observations	Preliminary Management	RPA (m²)	RPA Radiu
				` '	N	E	S	W					Recommendations		s (m)
T23	English Oak	M	10	850 (Est)	7	7	7	7	20+	B2	Fair	Good form tree. Estimated diameter due to being off site within school grounds. Estimated location as not on topographical plan.	No works recommended at present.	327	10.2